
   
 
 

 

 
 

Police and Crime Panel 
 
 
Date Thursday 14 December 2023 

Time 1.30 pm 

Venue Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Darlington 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of interest, if any   

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2023 and Special 
Meeting held on 25 September 2023  (Pages 3 - 20) 

5. Quarterly Performance Report Quarter Two 2023/24 - Report of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner  (Pages 21 - 52) 

6. Complaints Update - Report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Police and Crime Panel  (Pages 53 - 56) 

7. Police and Crime Panel Work Programme Priorities - Report of the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer   
(Pages 57 - 62) 

8. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

9. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information   

 
Part B 

 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 



 

 

 
10. Complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner - Report of the 

Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Police and Crime Panel   
(Pages 63 - 136) 

11. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Bradley 
Monitoring Officer 

 
 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
6 December 2023 
 
 
 
To: The Members of the Police and Crime Panel 

 
Durham County Council 
Councillors D Boyes, L Brown (Chair), J Charlton, L Hovvels, D Nicholls, 
R Potts and A Savory 
 
Darlington Borough Council 
Councillors S Ali, N Johnson and G Lee (Vice-Chair) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members 
Mr N Hallam and Mr R Rodiss 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 03000 269 713 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 2, County 
Hall, Durham on Thursday 21 September 2023 at 1.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor G Lee (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors L Hovvels, R Potts, A Savory, S Quinn (Substitute) (substitute for D 
Boyes), K Robson (Substitute) (substitute for J Charlton) and C Varty (Substitute) 
(substitute for D Nicholls) 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors G Lee (Vice-Chair, in the Chair)  
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
Mr R Rodiss 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, L Brown, J 
Charlton, D Nicholls and Mr N Hallam. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were the following Substitute Members: Councillor S Quinn for 
Councillor D Boyes; Councillor K Robson for J Charlton; and Councillor C 
Varty substituted for D Nicholls. 
  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 23 June 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



5 Missing People and Protecting the Vulnerable  
 
The Panel received a report and presentation of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner on Missing People and Protecting the Vulnerable, presented 
by Chief Inspector Dave Williams (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
Chief Inspector D Williams explained that, in 2022, 3.3 percent of all calls into 
the Police related to missing people and that while there had been a drop off 
during the pandemic, numbers had gone back up.  He added that around 50 
percent of missing people returned of their own accord.  He noted that of the 
children and young people that go missing, 40 percent were looked after 
children.  He noted the average time for those missing was three to nine 
hours, with the vast majority 
[...]
ions  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Police and Crime Commissioner which 
provided an update on the Force Progress following His Majesty's 
Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire and Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
Recommendations on the Independent Inquiry into Child Sexual Abuse 
(IICSA) Report (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Private Office, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
(OPCC), Sweety Sahani explained the report set out that Durham 
Constabulary had undertaken a peer review, and it had been shown that 
structures and partnerships were working well and some small areas for 
improvement had included: training, refresher training and professional 
development; consideration of cross-border handovers; a more data driven 
approach; a refresh of governance arrangements; increased 
communications; and victims’ contracts, in terms of timely and 
understandable updates to children and young people.  She explained that 
the OPCC had also looked at best practice from other areas in the country. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report and presentation be noted. 
  
 

7 Police and Crime Commissioner's Annual Report 2022/23  
 
The Panel considered the report of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which included her draft PCC Annual Report 2022/23 (for copy see file of 
Minutes).  The PCC referred to the draft document and key events and 
highlights from 2022/23 and progress against the Police and Crime Plan 
2021-24. 
 
Councillor K Robson asked as regards real time reporting, noting the 101 
number could often have responses of three to four days.  He noted that 
policing was by consent and Police should be seen on the street.  He added 
that a big issue, and source of 101 calls, was the issue of anti-social 
behaviour (ASB) and noted people suffered when it was not tackled.  The 
PCC noted there would be an update as regards those issues within the 
Quarterly Performance Report. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Councillor L Hovvels noted a lot of positive work and thanked the PCC.  She 
noted the increase in retail crime, with an influx of criminals from outside of 
the County travelling into the area to commit theft and asked what work was 
ongoing with the Police and partners to tackle this, noting the links to the 
cost-of-living crisis and poverty levels within the North-East.  She also noted 
the issue of off-road motorbikes and quad bikes was a big problem within the 
east of the County and asked how we would solve the issue. 
 
The PCC noted in respect of retail crime that she had recently visited the 
shop within Councillor L Hovvels’ Electoral Division that had been subject to 
a number of thefts, noting the impact upon staff and the continuing viability of 
the shop.  She noted within her Police and Crime Plan she referred to ‘Safer 
Business’ and had acknowledged the impact upon businesses from 
shoplifting, noting that drug and alcohols issues also contributed to such 
crimes.  She added she was the lead on addiction and substance misuse on 
a Ministry Forum and noted the Government’s position in terms of a zero 
tolerance in terms of shoplifting, referring to speeches from the Minister and 
Home Secretary in this regard.  The PCC noted that there was a roll out of 
the ability for retailers to be able to upload CCTV footage to the Police, with 
some progress currently at Coundon.  In relation to ASB from off-road 
vehicles, she explained she was Deputy Lead nationally for roads policing 
and therefore would be well-sighted on any upcoming legislation and 
information.  The PCC noted that it was hoped that additional funding via the 
Association of Police and Crime Commissioners (APCC) and Department for 
Transport (DfT) would help as regards pilot work to tackle the issue.  She 
noted she had spoken to local MP, Richard Holden, who was Lead on such 
issues.  In terms of the ‘Safer Streets’ initiative, she noted some of the 
£1million of funding had been for physical barriers to stop off-road vehicles 
gaining 
[...]
.  The PCC noted she would 
compare to OPCC figures and information would be circulated.  In terms of 
the number of Officers, she noted that was a Police operational issue, and 
that £2million of funding was being used in that regard.  In respect of the 
number of OPCC staff, the PCC noted that Durham had the lowest number 
of staff, with an external review noting around £300,000 less when compared 
to other OPCCs.  Councillor R Potts noted the increase in OPCC staff 
comparing the current number to the number prior to the current PCC taking 
office. 
 
Councillor C Varty noted the situation previously referred to with the shop at 
Wheatley Hill and the ASB caused by off-road bikes.  She added another 
issue in the east of the county was that of arson and the more widespread 
issue of illegal drug use.  The PCC noted that one of the successes had 
been the use of CCTV in Newton Aycliffe, with a 40 percent reduction in 
ASB, and it was hoped that access to ‘Safer Streets’ funding would help with 
this in other areas.  She noted the issue had been raised with the Chief 
Executive at Durham County Council (DCC), and Corporate Directors of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change and Regeneration, Economy and 
Growth, noting Members would recall the visit at Darlington to see their 
CCTV in operation, with the relationship with the Neighbourhood Officer and 
Darlington Borough Council (DBC) being excellent.  She noted that 
installation of CCTV in the east of the County was taking over two years, 
adding she was having discussions with DCC as regards the timescales. 
 
Councillor S Quinn noted that retail crimes were sometimes ‘shoplifting to 
order’ with some being quite large items.  She added that she understood 
that some shops had a policy of not reporting such crime and therefore a 
cycle was created.  She noted another issue was that of unauthorised 
encampments, noting in her area a few in the last month had resulted in 
problems within the town, impacting on local b
[...]
ations. 
 
The Chair noted the impact of drug, alcohol and gambling harm on local 
people and the impact this then had in terms of the wellbeing of those 
people. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

Councillor S Quinn left the meeting at 3.05pm 
 
 

8 Quarterly Performance Report Quarter One 2023/24  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner presented her Performance and 
Delivery Update Report which covered the period April to June 2023 (for 
copy see file of minutes).  

Page 10



Councillor K Robson noted the improved performance in relation to 999 and 
101 calls being answered.  He noted decrease in crime of 40 percent in 
Newton Aycliffe as a result of CCTV, however, noted that cameras were not 
Police Officers, and cameras were only effective if they were monitored, and 
he felt there was a need for more Officers in Newton Aycliffe.  He noted 
Members had paid for the cameras, adding the local supermarket had been 
approached as regards a contribution and they had declined.  The PCC 
noted that the CCTV in Newton Aycliffe had helped considerably and added 
that having good levels of public confidence in reporting issues was also very 
important.  She added while a useful tool, CCTV was not the complete 
answer in tackling crime and suggested that Town and Parish Councils may 
be able to work with County Councillors in their areas as regards the cost of 
installation of CCTV.  She noted as regards ‘hotspot’ funding that was being 
provided, adding that ‘non-hotspot’ areas would also need to be looked at in 
terms of any gaps.  She noted the example of Monk Hesleden Parish Council 
who operated CCTV in their parks to help combat ASB and damage to 
assets. 
 
Councillor R Potts noted the excellent progress and work in relation to Safer 
Roads, adding he felt it was fantastic work and should be referred to by other 
areas within the Police when looking at how to run successful campaigns.  In 
relation to 101 calls, Councillor R Potts noted that the number
[...]
ough the 
reporting of Police finances.   
   
Councillor K Robson noted concerns in terms of the travel time back and 
forth to the new hub, and the impact that this would have of Officers’ time.  
He added that the financial costs of a new development were always a 
concern.  Chief Inspector J Meecham noted that the travelling aspect has 
been looked at very carefully as had existing bottlenecks within the current 
custody arrangements, noting waiting times where the small station may 
have a queue for use of their custody suite.  He noted that there was already 
travel time within the system, when travelling from an incident to one of the 
existing custody suites. 
 
The Chair noted the photographs provided of the new facility in construction, 
with the PCC noting that the Panel could visit the facility in future.  The PCC 
noted the work undertaken by Chief Inspector J Meecham and the Team, 
looking at wider issues, such as shift changes and queues and bottlenecks at 
other facilities, such as at hospitals. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

10 Complaints Update  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update on complaints relating to the PCC or the Deputy 
PCC (for copy see file of Minutes).   
 
It was noted that the last report the Panel received in relation to complaints 
was at its meeting on 23 June 2023, with one further complaint received 
since that meeting.   

Page 14



The Head of Legal and Democratic Services noted the complaint would be 
dealt with via the usual procedure, with an update to come to the next 
meeting of the Panel. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

11 Such Other Business  
 
The Panel noted their thanks for the outgoing Chief Constable, J Farrell and 
wished her well in her new job as Chief Constable of Police Scotland. 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special meeting of the Police and Crime Panel held in the Council Chamber, 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 25 September 2023 at 10.00 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor L Brown (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors S Quinn (substitute for D Boyes), K Robson (substitute for J Charlton), 
J Miller (substitute for L Hovvels), C Varty (substitute for D Nicholls) and A Bell 
(substitute for A Savory) 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors G Lee (Vice-Chair) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
Mr N Hallam and Mr R Rodiss 

 
 
The Chair welcomed Joy Allen, Police and Crime Commissioner and Rachel 
Bacon, Applicant for the post of Chief Constable of Durham Constabulary to 
the meeting. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Clerk to the 
Panel outlined the process for the confirmation hearing. 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, J Charlton,  
L Hovvels, N Johnson, D Nicholls, R Potts and A Savory. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor A Bell was substitute for Councillor A Savory,  
Councillor J Miller was substitute for Councillor L Hovvels,  
Councillor S Quinn was substitute for Councillor D Boyes,  
Councillor K Robson was substitute for Councillor J Charlton and  
Councillor C Varty was substitute for Councillor D Nicholls. 
 

3 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 17



4 Confirmation Hearing - Proposed Appointment of Chief Constable 
of Durham Constabulary 

 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
and Clerk to the Panel that provided information on the process to be 
undertaken to hold a confirmation hearing for the proposed appointment to the 
role of Chief Constable of Durham Constabulary. The Panel also considered a 
report from the Police and Crime Commissioner that provided details of the 
proposed candidate (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner formally introduced her preferred 
candidate, Mrs R Bacon for the appointment of Chief Constable of Durham 
Constabulary and presented her report which provided details of the robust 
recruitment process and Mrs R Bacon’s professional background. 
 
The Panel then questioned Mrs R Bacon on the following issues: 
 

 The main areas of expertise that would enable her to undertake the 
role of Chief Constable of Durham Constabulary effectively; 

 Examples of how she had sought to reduce crime and increase 
detection rates; 

 What she considered to be the key policing issues within County 
Durham and Darlington; 

 Who she regarded as the Chief Constable’s key stakeholders; 

 Examples of how she had worked successfully with a range of 
organisations, partnerships and agencies; 

 Examples of when her personal independence had been put to the test 
and how she dealt with the situation. 

 
Mrs R Bacon provided comprehensive responses to questions from the 
Panel.  The Chair then thanked Mrs R Bacon and the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for their attendance and informed them that they would be 
notified of the Panel’s decision in due course. 
 

5 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved:  
 
That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following discussion on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 

Page 18



 

6 Confirmation Hearing - Proposed Appointment of Chief Constable 
of Durham Constabulary 

 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Clerk to the Panel reminded 
the Panel of the process and advised of the three options available to the 
Panel. 
 
In response to comments regarding the limitations around the type of 
questions the Panel were able to ask, the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services and Clerk to the Panel advised that the confirmation hearing process 
was to compliment the robust appointment process and the questions which 
the Panel had ag
[...]



Background 

5. The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 sets out the role 
and responsibility of Panels, which includes handling complaints relating to 
the Police and Crime Commissioner and their Deputy where appointed.  
 

6. On 23 June 2022, the Panel approved an updated procedure for dealing 
with complaints and conduct matters about the PCC and their Deputy. The 
Procedure reflects the Local Government Association’s best practice 
guidance for complaints handling. 
 

7. All complaints received after 23 June 2022 are dealt with in accordance 
with the updated procedure.  
 

8. Responsibility for the initial receipt of complaints and referral to the Panel 
is delegated to the Clerk to the Panel. There may be instances where a 
complaint is not presented to the Panel where they fall outside the 
procedure or are withdrawn by the Complainant.  
 

9. In order to promote transparency and ensure effective scrutiny, the Panel 
receives a report at each regular meeting on the number of complaints 
received including those which have not been/will not be presented to the 
Panel.  

 

Complaints Update 

10. The last report the Panel received in relation to complaints was at its 
meeting on 21 September 2023. At that time, there was one complaint, 
which was being considered in accordance with the Complaints 
Procedure. That complaint will be considered by the Panel at its meeting 
on 14 December 2023.  

 

11. One complaint was received in October 2023 from a member of the public 
seeking to escalate a complaint relating to operational policing matters. 
The complaint had been considered by the professional standards 
department and the office of the PCC in 2021. The complainant did not 
realise that she could also make a complaint to the Panel, which is why it 
took almost two years for the complaint to be made to the Panel. The 
issues that the complainant raised and the outcomes sought all relate to 
operational policing matters and as such fall 
[...]
e Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 111

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 September 2023 and Special Meeting held on 25 September 2023
	Minutes , 25/09/2023 Police and Crime Panel

	5 Quarterly Performance Report Quarter Two 2023/24 - Report of the Police and Crime Commissioner
	Item 5 - Q2 Performance and Delivery Report

	6 Complaints Update - Report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Police and Crime Panel
	7 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme Priorities - Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer
	10 Complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner - Report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the Police and Crime Panel
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 2
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 3
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 4
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 5
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 6
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 7
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 8
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 9
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 10
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 11
	Item 10 - PARTB - PCC Complaint - Appendix 12






Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Police and Crime Panel held in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, 
Darlington on Thursday 14 December 2023 at 1.30 pm 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor L Brown (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors L Hovvels, R Potts and S Quinn (Substitute) (substitute for D Boyes) 
 
Darlington Borough Council: 
Councillors G Lee (Vice-Chair) 
 
Independent Co-opted Members: 
Mr N Hallam and Mr R Rodiss 

 
 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Boyes, J Charlton, 
D Nicholls and A Savory. 
 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor S Quinn substituted for Councillor D Boyes. 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held 21 September 2023 and Special meeting 
held on 25 September 2023 were agreed as a correct records and signed by 
the Chair. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services and Clerk to the Panel, Helen 
Bradley confirmed that feedback in relation to the process for Confirmation 
Hearings had been sent to the Home Office and the Panel would be update 
as regards any response. 



5 Quarterly Performance Report Quarter Two 2023/24  
 
The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC), Joy Allen presented her 
Performance and Delivery Update Report which covered the period July to 
September 2023 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
Councillor G Lee noted the increase in civilian workers, from 590 to 1,200 as 
previously noted by Councillor R Potts and noted a further increase.  The 
PCC noted the issue was an operational issue and would ask the question 
from the Force perspective. 
 
Councillor L Hovvels noted, in relation to Right Care, Right Person, that 
mental health issues were often hidden in terms of their impact upon 
resources and noted that elements such as poverty and the cost-of-living 
crisis were impacting on the issue.  She added she felt that signposting to 
relevant services was important, however, noted that at some point a service 
would need to deal with an issue and there would be an associated cost.  
Councillor L Hovvels noted Operation Endurance and the scourge of off-road 
bikes and the drain on both Police and Local Authority resources, noting 
resources she had used in terms of prevention measures.  Councillor L 
Hovvels noted the issue of illegal vapes and asked as regards Government 
plans and the work of the Police alongside Trading Standards colleague from 
the Council. 
 
The PCC noted the change in focus in relation to mental health issues, 
noting that the new Chief Constable, R Bacon had been the national lead on 
the issue and therefore was keenly aware of the issues.  She emphasised 
that the Force would not be withdrawing all support in that regard, rather 
there would be the opportunity to signpost and refer, on a risk basis, to other 
more appropriate services.  She added she had met with the Chair of the 
Mental Health Trust and that all would work in close partnership on the issue.   
 
The PCC noted the work of Operation Endurance, and that County Durham 
and Darlington contained a number of rural areas.  She reminded the Panel 
of ‘hotspot’ funding given to Town and Parish Councils, together with match 
funding from Local Councillors.  She noted that target hardening in the east 
of the county had proven effective and that the issues went beyond anti-
social behaviour and included damage and road safety.  The PCC noted 
visits with the Vice-Chair and Kevan Jones MP looking at repairs to damage 
caused by accidents.  She noted that in relation to road safety, she was 
working with MPs at the highest level to make representation to the Home 
Office.  She added that the team for Operation Endurance was a small team, 
however, had brought in support from Neighbourhood Teams and use of 
drone technology.   



The PCC noted that intelligence from communities was vital in being able to 
target offenders, noting both Crimestoppers and local ‘garage watch’ 
schemes. 
 
The PCC noted her concerns as regards illegal vapes and while Public 
Health noted that vaping was better than smoking, there was a criminal black 
market in relation to vapes.  She noted she was lead for the national group 
on substance and addiction and that she would take the information out to 
our partners in terms of the risk of death from synthetic drugs, noting high 
numbers of deaths in the US from such synthetics. 
 
Councillor G Lee noted the number of accidents and near-misses, and that it 
was perhaps an issue for Local Authorities to look at in respect of speed 
limits.  He noted the issues raised in respect of Police time dealing with 
mental health issues.  He noted an example of where the Police had acted in 
preventing a suicide, adding that while signposting was important, it was 
important that the Police were able to respond in such circumstances.  He 
noted issues in terms of crisis nurse availability and asked if the PCC could 
provide some reassurance and speak to the NHS in this regard. 
 
The PCC noted she had spoken to the Chief Constable in relation to Road 
Safety issues earlier in the day, and the specific issue referred to in 
Redworth relating to solar speed visors.  She noted an upcoming event 
‘vision zero’ in terms of preventable road safety deaths.  She noted regional 
differences in approaches, noting Durham and Cleveland did not have fixed 
cameras and it was for the Chief Constable to determine where to site mobile 
cameras.  She noted that if School Crossing Patrol Guards had bodycams, 
that may help in identifying dangerous drivers. 
 
Councillor S Quinn noted the ability to report incidents electronically, 
however, noted that some people would want to speak to a person/operator.  
The PCC noted that many people preferred the self-service methods and 
added that channel helped to relieve pressure from both the 101 and 999 
lines, allowing for quicker responses on those numbers. 
 
R Rodiss noted a 9 percent increase in violent crime and asked if there was 
any further information as regards the increase.  The PCC noted that referred 
to a number of different issues, adding that the figures could be broken down 
further.  R Rodiss noted he was referring to offences against the person and 
explained that victims often knew their attacker and that often such violence 
represented repeat offences.  He noted he wished to understand the 9 
percent increase, whether it was improved or increased reporting or more 
incidents.  He asked about the resolution rate, noting he felt it was poor when 
looking at an offence that could be resolved quickly.  The PCC noted she 
could bring back further details in terms of resolution and detection.   



She noted that while the rate appeared low, the rate was the best within the 
country, adding some issues were with the CPS.  
 
R Rodiss noted that Durham County Council had closed down an illegal vape 
shop in his area, only for another to open within a nail bar.  He also noted the 
use of snus, a tobacco product, by footballers and the impact that could 
have.  The PCC noted that was sadly the case, with organised crime groups 
operating in terms of illegal vapes.  In terms of the impact of footballers as 
role models, she had written to the Football Association in terms of issues 
such snus and nitrous oxide, noting that there should be no normalisation of 
their use.  R Rodiss noted the supply of heroin during the war in Afghanistan 
and the increase in deaths as a result of the drug being cut with other 
products.  The PCC noted national work in this regard, with many synthetic 
drugs being available via post.  She added she was the national lead on the 
issue of Drug Driving and explained that Durham was the lead Force 
nationally in terms of the drug driving campaign.  She noted the links 
between drugs and crime, and explained as regards current legislation in 
term of cost of tests.  She noted the good work with employers in terms of 
their drivers, with CCTV within vehicles and random drug testing. 
 
Councillor L Hovvels noted the work in terms of suicide prevention and links 
to the Health and Wellbeing Board.  The PCC noted the data from the Board 
and noted the amazing work of all in helping to prevent suicides. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6 Complaints Update  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update on complaints relating to the PCC or the Deputy 
PCC (for copy see file of Minutes).   
 
It was noted that the last report the Panel received in relation to complaints 
was at its meeting on 21 September, with one further complaint received 
since that meeting.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services noted the 
complaint would be dealt with via the usual procedure under Part B of the 
agenda. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services noted a complaint had been 
received in October wishing to escalate a complaint relating to an operational 
matter.  It was noted it fell outside of the scope of the Panel and, after 
consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair, the complainant was informed 
their complaint was outside of the scope of the Panel. 



The Head of Legal and Democratic Services noted she had responded to a 
request to meet with Chair, outlining the remit of the Panel. 
 
Councillor L Hovvels noted there was a lack of understanding by some of the 
role of the Panel and noted there may be benefit in improved 
communications in that regard. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7 Police and Crime Panel Work Programme Priorities  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided an update on the work programme priorities for the Police 
and Crime Panel (for copy see file of Minutes).   
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services noted the Panel had agreed its 
work programme at the June meeting, however, it was intended to be flexible 
so that matters could be added throughout the course of the year.  She noted 
that where items are added to the work programme, it can impact on the 
capacity to deliver existing items on the work programme and make agendas 
very weighty.  Specifically, there were a number of matters the Panel had 
requested to come to the next meeting which necessitated a review of the 
work programme.  The Head of Legal and Democratic Services noted that 
such matters included the former telecommunications mast, external scrutiny 
review and latest FMICFRS report.  She noted the issue raised in terms of a 
breakdown of the statistics relating to violent crime, which had been 
requested under Item 5. 
 
The PCC noted she could provide a breakdown of the statistics to be 
circulated via e-mail to the Panel.  The Chair asked if R Rodiss would be 
acceptable to information to be provided via e-mail, he agreed.  R Rodiss 
noted the issue in respect of the former telecommunications mast, being 
Grade 2 Listed.  He added he did not feel the HMICFRS report should not be 
considered separately, and the new Chief Constable should attend to explain 
the drop in the overall rating.  The Chief of Staff, OPCC, Andrea Petty noted 
the issue had been raised with the Chief Constable. 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services noted that the meeting on 1 
February would be looking at the PCC’s Precept and noted the Panel may 
wish to schedule an additional special meeting if they felt necessary in terms 
of the HMICFRS report.  The Chair noted the report referred to a lot of 
business for the 1 February meeting and she felt an additional special 
meeting would be beneficial in terms of managing the items.   



The Vice-Chair agreed.  Councillor R Potts noted he also agreed, with a few 
items to be listed for each meeting.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services noted that the items listed in red within the report could be added to 
a special meeting, with a date to be decided.  The PCC noted that 
information relating to the HMICFRS report could be provided to put the 
Durham rating in the context of other Forces and the new inspection regime.  
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that Members would 
be contacted as regards a special meeting date after consultation with the 
Chair/Vice-Chair and OPCC. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
(ii) That a special meeting be added to the diary of meetings for the Panel. 
 
 

8 Exclusion of the Public  
 
Resolved: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

9 Complaint against the Police and Crime Commissioner  
 
The Panel considered a report of the Monitoring Officer and Clerk to the 
Police and Crime Panel in relation to a complaint against the Police and 
Crime Commissioner.   
 
The Panel resolved not to publish the outcome of the complaint. 
 
 
 
 
 


